
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

IN THE MATTER OF PARCEL 
CONSULTANTS OBA MINIMUM RATE 
PRICING, INC.'S FAILURE TO TIMELY 
FILE ANNUAL REPORTS, PAY POST· 
BANKRUPTCY PETITION GROSS 
RECEIPTS TAX, AND MAINTAIN IN 
EFFECT ITS CORPORATE 
REGISTRATION AND SALES TAX PERMIT 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

TC13-130 

I, Joy Lashley, under oath, do swear, that on December 30, 2013, I by mailing the same to them 
by United States Post Office First Class Mail and electronically served if email is provided 
below, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Final Order; Notice of Entry of Final Order and 
Affidavit of Service to the list of persons below. I further swear that the attached list is a true and 
correct list of all persons who are parties in Docket TC13-130. 

Ms. Patricia Van Gerpen 
Executive Director 
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 
500 E. Capitol Ave. 
Pierre, SD 57501 
patty.vangerpen@state.sd.us 

Ms. Cindy Kemnitz 
Finance Manager 
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 
500 E. Capitol Ave. 
Pierre, SD 57501 
cindy.kemnitz@state.sd.us 

: ' •J". 
Office of Secretary of State 
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Pierre, SD 57501 
Marla. Anderson@state. s'd. us 

Ms. Kristen Edwards 
Staff Attorney 
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 
500 E. Capitol Ave. 
Pierre, SD 57501 
kristen.edwards@state.sd.us 

Mr. Jeffrey M. Sponder 
(Trustee for Parcel Consultants dba Minimum 
Rate Pricing, Inc.) 
Office of U.S. Trustee 
One Newark Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
jeffrey.m.sponder@usdoj.gov 

Mr. Warren J. Martin, Jr. 
(Trustee for Parcel Consultants dba Minimum 
Rate Pricing, Inc.) 
Cindy J. Alvarado 
Porzio, Bromberg & Newman, P.C. 
100 Southgate Parkway 
P.O. Box 1997 
Morristown, NJ 07962 
wjmartin@pbnlaw.com 
cjalvarado@pbnlaw.com 

Mr. J. Alex Kress (Trustee for Parcel 
Consultants dba Minimum Rate Pricing, 
Inc.) 
Riker, Danzig, Scherer, Hyland 
One Speedwell Ave, HQ Plaza 
PO Box 1981 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1981 
akress@riker.com 



Subscribed and sworn to 
before me this ~ l5'r day 
of December, 2013. 

·-r~ rt .. -c ,-b b L ~ / 
Notary Public - South Dak a 
(SEAL) 

My Commission Expires 
____ ,20_. 

TINA DOUGLAS Pierre, SD 57501 My Commission Expires 
Aprll 14, 2017 


